

Delhi Electricity Regulatory Commission

Viniyamak Bhawan, 'C' Block, Shivalik, Malviya Nagar, New Delhi- 110017

F.11(1801)/DERC/2020-21

Petition No. 33/2020

Under section 142 of the Electricity Act, 2003

Shri Parmod Kumar Gahlawat

..... Petitioner

Versus

BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd. Through its: CEO

.....Respondent

CORAM: Hon'ble Shri Justice Shabihul Hasnain 'Shastri', Chairperson Hon'ble Dr. A. K. Ambasht, Member

<u>Appearance</u>:

- 1. Shri Ramkesh Kaushal, Advocate for the Petitioner
- 2. Shri Varun Chopra, Advocate for the Respondent

INTERIM ORDER

(Date of Hearing: 14.10.2021) (Date of Order: 14.10.2021)

- 1. Heard Shri Ramkesh Kaushal, Counsel for the Petitioner, through video conferencing. He has submitted that he is not in Delhi and as such his brief is not with him. He has also submitted that his application already filed for restoration may be taken up. We have gone through the contents of the application, the grounds shown for restoration are sufficient. The Petition is restored to its original number.
- 2. Shri Varun Chopra, Counsel for the Respondent who is present, may take note of this fact that the Petition has been restored. Due to certain reasons, the Counsel for the Petitioner has not been able to serve a copy on the Respondent. This lapse is condoned and the restoration Order has been passed in presence of Shri Varun Chopra.
- 3. List this case on 11.11.2021. Shri Varun Chopra will be well advised to inform Shri Manish Kumar Srivastava about the proceedings of the Court today.

Sd/-(Dr. A.K. Ambasht) Member Sd/-(Justice Shabihul Hasnain 'Shastri') Chairperson

WEAR FACE MASK

WASH HANDS REGULARLY